# FILED APRIL 29, 2021 STATE GRAND JURY JUDGE

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY LAW DIVISION - CRIMINAL

State Grand Jury
Number SGJ753-21-5

Superior Court

Docket Number **21-4-00057-S** 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY )

v. ) INDICTMENT

KHAZI SPADY )

and )

PHILLIP FOSTER )

The Grand Jurors of and for the State of New Jersey, upon their oaths, present that:

# COUNT ONE

(Unlawful Possession of a Weapon - Second Degree)

#### KHAZI SPADY

on or about September 6, 2020, at the Township of Lawrence, in the County of Mercer, elsewhere, and within the jurisdiction of this Court, knowingly did possess a certain weapon, that is, a Glock 23 semi-automatic handgun, serial number VGT318, without first having obtained a permit to carry same as provided in N.J.S.A. 2C:58-4, contrary to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5b, and against the peace of this State, the government and dignity of the same.

# COUNT TWO

(Unlawful Possession of a Large Capacity Ammunition Magazine - Fourth Degree)

#### KHAZI SPADY

on or about September 6, 2020, at the Township of Lawrence, in the County of Mercer, elsewhere, and within the jurisdiction of this Court, knowingly did possess a large capacity ammunition magazine, contrary to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 2C:39-3j, and against the peace of this State, the government and dignity of the same.

# COUNT THREE

(Possession of a Controlled Dangerous Substance - Third Degree)

PHILLIP FOSTER

on or about September 6, 2020, at the Township of Lawrence, in the County of Mercer, elsewhere, and within the jurisdiction of this Court, knowingly or purposely did possess a controlled dangerous substance, that is, methamphetamine, a Schedule II controlled dangerous substance, contrary to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 2C:35-10a(1), and against the peace of this State, the government and dignity of the same.

# COUNT FOUR

(Unlawful Possession of a Weapon - Second Degree)

#### PHILLIP FOSTER

on or about September 6, 2020, at the Township of Lawrence, in the County of Mercer, elsewhere, and within the jurisdiction of this Court, knowingly did possess a certain weapon, that is, a Taurus G2C semi-automatic handgun, serial number ABC440318, without first having obtained a permit to carry same as provided in N.J.S.A. 2C:58-4, contrary to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5b, and against the peace of this State, the government and dignity of the same.

# COUNT FIVE

(Unlawful Possession of a Weapon - First Degree)

#### PHILLIP FOSTER

on or about September 6, 2020, at the Township of Lawrence, in the County of Mercer, elsewhere, and within the jurisdiction of this Court, having been previously convicted of the crime of Second Degree Burglary in Mercer County, on Indictment number MER110800844I, knowingly did possess a certain weapon, that is, a Taurus G2C semi-automatic handgun, serial number ABC440318, contrary to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5b, N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5j, and against the peace of this State, the government and dignity of the same.

# COUNT SIX

(Certain Persons Not to Have Weapons - Second Degree)

#### PHILLIP FOSTER

on or about September 6, 2020, at the Township of Lawrence, in the County of Mercer, elsewhere, and within the jurisdiction of this Court, having been convicted of the crime of Second Degree Burglary in Mercer County, on Indictment number MER110800844I, did purchase, own, possess, or control the following firearm: a Taurus G2C semiautomatic handgun, serial number ABC440318, contrary to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 2C:39-7b, and against the peace of this State, the government and dignity of the same.

AAG Veronica Allende Director Division of Criminal Justice

Division of Criminal Justice

Lauren S. Mantis

By: SDAG Lauren S. Yfantis

Chief

Division of Criminal Justice

A TRUE BILL:

Foreperson
Date: 4/29/2021

FILED

APRIL 29, 2021

STATE GRAND JURY JUDGE

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY LAW DIVISION - CRIMINAL

State Grand Jury
Number SGJ753-21-5

Superior Court

Docket Number **21-4-00057-S** 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY )

v. ORDER OF VENUE

KHAZI SPADY )

and )

PHILLIP FOSTER )

An Indictment having been returned to this Court by the State Grand Jury in the above captioned matter,

IT IS ORDERED on this **29TH ay of April**, **2021**, pursuant to paragraph 8 of the State Grand Jury Act, that the County of Mercer be and hereby is designated as the County of venue for the purpose of trial.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of the Superior Court shall transmit forthwith the Indictment in this matter and a certified copy of this Order to the Criminal Division Manager of the County of Mercer for filing.

# s/Peter E. Warshaw, Jr.

Peter E. Warshaw, Jr., P.J.Cr.